

No. 18-1501

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES C. LIU, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT

ROBERT B. STEBBINS
General Counsel
MICHAEL A. CONLEY
Solicitor
HOPE H. AUGUSTINI
JEFFREY A. BERGER
DAVID D. LISITZA
DANIEL STAROSELSKY
Senior Litigation Counsel
KERRY J. DINGLE
Senior Counsel
*Securities and Exchange
Commission*
Washington, D.C. 20549

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General
VIVEK SURI
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument:	
I. A court may award disgorgement in a civil action brought by the Commission to enforce the federal securities laws.....	7
A. The courts’ power to award the SEC “any equitable relief that may be appropriate or necessary for the benefit of investors” includes the power to award disgorgement	8
B. The statutory context confirms that disgorgement is “equitable relief” within the meaning of Section 21(d)(5).....	10
1. Beginning in the 1960s, lower courts concluded that their injunctive powers under the Securities Act and Exchange Act included the power to order disgorgement	11
2. In five statutes enacted between 1988 and 2010, Congress ratified and built upon the prior judicial consensus that disgorgement is an available remedy in SEC enforcement actions.....	13
a. The Insider Trading Act	14
b. The Remedies Act.....	15
c. The PSLRA.....	17
d. The Sarbanes-Oxley Act	18
e. The Dodd-Frank Act.....	20

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
3. The larger statutory context, and the history of the relevant provisions’ development, confirm that disgorgement is a form of “equitable relief” authorized by Section 21(d)(5) of the Exchange Act.....	22
II. Petitioners’ arguments lack merit.....	27
A. Petitioners’ legal arguments lack merit.....	27
1. Statutory provisions that specifically authorize disgorgement orders in other circumstances do not preclude courts in SEC enforcement suits from ordering disgorgement under Section 21(d)(5).....	27
2. Historical practice does not support petitioners’ cramped reading of Section 21(d)(5).....	29
3. The punitive features of disgorgement do not remove it from the scope of Section 21(d)(5).....	32
4. The fact that disgorged funds are not always distributed to victims does not remove disgorgement from the scope of Section 21(d)(5).....	36
5. Disgorgement can be an appropriate equitable remedy even when it leaves the defendant worse off than he would have been if the violation had not occurred.....	40
B. Petitioners’ practical arguments are unsound.....	42
Conclusion	46
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	13
<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 504 U.S. 689 (1992)	45

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Attorney General v. Blake</i> , [2001] 1 A.C. 268 (H.L.) 280 (appeal taken from Eng.)	37
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019)	25
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	26
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888)	40, 42
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters & Helpers v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	9
<i>Dickson v. Patterson</i> , 160 U.S. 584 (1896)	31
<i>Elizabeth v. Pavement Co.</i> , 97 U.S. 126 (1878).....	40, 42
<i>Feltner v. Columbia Pictures Television, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 340 (1998).....	8
<i>General Dynamics Land Systems, Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	33
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v.</i> <i>Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002)	31
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S. A. v. Alliance</i> <i>Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	29
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892).....	33
<i>Jackson v. Smith</i> , 254 U.S. 586 (1921).....	32
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	8, 34, 35
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017)	32, 33, 34, 43
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc., v. Static Control Components,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	13
<i>Litton Indus., Inc. v. Lehman Bros. Kuhn Loeb Inc.</i> , 734 F. Supp. 1071 (S.D.N.Y. 1990).....	41
<i>Manhattan Properties, Inc. v. Irving Trust Co.</i> , 291 U.S. 320 (1934).....	23
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 570 U.S. 48 (2013).....	22
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	30, 31
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 19 (1990).....	24
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	11

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NLRB v. Bell Aerospace Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 267 (1974)	23
<i>National Lead Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 140 (1920).....	24
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	8
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946).....	8, 11, 34, 35
<i>Riggs v. Palmer</i> , 22 N.E. 188 (N.Y. 1889).....	10
<i>Root v. Railway Co.</i> , 105 U.S. 189 (1882).....	9
<i>Rubber Co. v. Goodyear</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 788 (1870).....	35, 37, 40
<i>SCA Hygiene Products Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Products, LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017).....	9
<i>SEC v. Blatt</i> , 583 F.2d 1325 (5th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>SEC v. Blavin</i> , 760 F.2d 706 (6th Cir. 1985).....	38
<i>SEC v. Calvo</i> , 378 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chemical Securities, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	12, 37
<i>SEC v. First City Financial Corp.</i> , 890 F.2d 1215 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	12
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	12, 38
<i>SEC v. Gotchey</i> , 981 F.2d 1251, 1992 WL 385284 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 509 U.S. 927 (1993).....	12
<i>SEC v. Hughes Capital Corp.</i> , 124 F.3d 449 (3d Cir. 1997)	12
<i>SEC v. JT Wallenbrock & Assocs.</i> , 440 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2006).....	41
<i>SEC v. Lipson</i> , 278 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2002).....	12
<i>SEC v. MacDonald</i> , 699 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1983).....	12

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>SEC v. Manor Nursing Centers, Inc.</i> , 458 F.2d 1082 (2d Cir. 1972)	41
<i>SEC v. McCaskey</i> , No. 98-cv-6153, 2002 WL 850001 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002).....	41
<i>SEC v. Patel</i> , 61 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 1995)	41
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....	12
<i>SEC v. Ridenour</i> , 913 F.2d 515 (8th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>SEC v. Rosenfeld</i> , No. 97-cv-1467, 2001 WL 118612 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2001).....	41
<i>SEC v. Smyth</i> , 420 F.3d 1225 (11th Cir. 2005).....	41
<i>SEC v. Team Resources Inc.</i> , 942 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2019).....	42
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 404 U.S. 1005 (1971).....	6, 11, 12
<i>SEC v. Thomas James Assocs., Inc.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 88 (W.D.N.Y. 1990)	41
<i>SEC v. Washington County Utility District</i> , 676 F.2d 218 (6th Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc., v. Members of the New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	10
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	43
<i>The Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	34
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987)	5, 7, 9, 35
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988)	23
<i>United States SEC v. Maxxon, Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 550 U.S. 905 (2007).....	12
 Constitution, statutes, and regulation:	
U.S. Const. Art. III	16, 17, 28, 44

VIII

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203,	
124 Stat. 1376	20, 17a
§ 744, 124 Stat. 1735	21, 29, 17a
§ 922(a), 124 Stat. 1841.....	21, 18a
§ 922(a), 124 Stat. 1842.....	35, 19a
§ 922(a), 124 Stat. 1844.....	39, 21a
§ 929B, 124 Stat. 1852	21, 22a
§ 1055(a)(2), 124 Stat. 2030	21, 23a
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,	
29 U.S.C. 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	30
Insider Trading and Securities Fraud Enforcement Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-704, 102 Stat. 4677	
§ 2(2), 102 Stat. 4677	14, 15, 24
§ 2(3), 102 Stat. 4677	14
§ 3(c), 102 Stat. 4680.....	15
§ 5, 102 Stat. 4680	14, 3a
§ 5, 102 Stat. 4681	14, 25, 4a
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, 1 Stat. 73	29
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,	
Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	17
§ 103(b)(1), 109 Stat. 756.....	18, 13a
§ 103(b)(2), 109 Stat. 756.....	18
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204,	
116 Stat. 745	2, 14a
§ 305(b), 116 Stat. 779	18, 14a
§ 308, 116 Stat. 784-785.....	18, 19, 20, 22, 14a
§ 308(a), 116 Stat. 784	20, 21, 38, 14a
§ 308(a)-(b), 116 Stat. 784	25, 14a
§ 308(b), 116 Stat. 384	20, 15a
§ 308(c), 116 Stat. 785.....	20, 25, 15a

IX

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
§ 308(e), 116 Stat. 385.....	19, 20, 16a
§ 803, 116 Stat. 801	20, 22, 25, 35, 16a
Securities Act of 1933, ch. 38, Tit. I, 48 Stat. 74	
(15 U.S.C. 77a <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 20(b), 48 Stat. 86	11, 1a
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(1)-(3) (§ 17(a)(1)-(3)).....	3
15 U.S.C. 77q(a)(2) (§ 17(a)(2)).....	3, 4
15 U.S.C. 77t(b) (§ 20(b))	2, 7
15 U.S.C. 77t(d)(3)(C)	6
15 U.S.C. 77v(a)	2
Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-429,	
104 Stat. 931	15, 4a
§ 101, 104 Stat. 932	15, 4a
§ 101, 104 Stat. 933	15, 28, 6a
§ 102, 104 Stat. 935	15, 7a
§ 201, 104 Stat. 936	15, 8a
§ 202(a), 104 Stat. 937-938	15, 35, 10a
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, ch. 404,	
48 Stat. 881 (15 U.S.C. 78a <i>et seq.</i>)	2
§ 4(a), 48 Stat. 885	11
§ 210, 48 Stat. 908	11
§ 21(e), 48 Stat. 900	11
15 U.S.C. 78aa(a)	2
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b))	3
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(1) (§ 21(d)(1))	2, 7
15 U.S.C. 78u(d)(5) (§ 21(d)(5))	<i>passim</i> , 1a
7 U.S.C. 13a-1(d)(3)(B).....	9
11 U.S.C. 523(a)(19)(B)(iii).....	20
28 U.S.C. 2462	32
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5 (Rule 10b-5)	3

Miscellaneous:	Page
Benjamin N. Cardozo, <i>The Nature of the Judicial Process</i> (1921).....	43
H.R. 4344, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (Sept. 17, 2019)	27
H.R. 4344, 116th Cong., 1st Sess. (Nov. 18, 2019).....	27
H.R. Rep. No. 616, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	17
6 Louis Loss, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (2d ed. Supp. 1969).....	37
Restatement (First) of Restitution (1937)	34
Restatement (Third) of Restitution (2011)	7, 8, 9, 40
S. Rep. No. 337, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	17
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	22, 23, 24, 25
SEC, <i>Fiscal Year 2019 Agency Financial Report</i> (2019).....	36, 37
Urska Velikonja, <i>Public Compensation for Private Harm: Evidence from the SEC's Fair Fund Distributions</i> , 67 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 331 (2015).....	43
